506285418 10/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6332166

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC	10/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOOVER GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	2135 HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77077
Name:	HOOVER MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP, INC.
Name: Street Address:	HOOVER MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP, INC. 2135 HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH
	·
Street Address:	2135 HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8695854
Patent Number:	8074828
Patent Number:	6244459
Patent Number:	6079587
Patent Number:	6007120
Patent Number:	6035776
Patent Number:	6152027
Patent Number:	D598624
Patent Number:	5836472

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)668-6355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7146686255

Email: sunnyelee@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: SUNNY E. LEE

Address Line 1: 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 17TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	97744-2 FAUGHT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUNNY E. LEE
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Sunny E. Lee
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Brightwood_MacCap_Hoover - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Hoover) [Executed]#page1.tif

source=Brightwood_MacCap_Hoover - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Hoover) [Executed]#page2.tif

source=Brightwood_MacCap_Hoover - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Hoover) [Executed]#page3.tif

source=Brightwood_MacCap_Hoover - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents (Hoover) [Executed]#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of October 1, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC ("Macquarie"), as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties and successor in interest to Macquarie US Trading, LLC (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of HOOVER GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, and HOOVER MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement (defined below) (or if not defined therein, the Security Agreement (defined below)).

WHEREAS, reference is made to: (a) that certain Second Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of April 11, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among HFG INVESTMENTS LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales with company registration number 10387892 and with its registered office at Unit 2, Weybridge Business Park, Addlestone Road, Addelstone, Surrey, KT15 2UP, United Kingdom ("TopCo"), HOOVER FERGUSON GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales with company registration number 10388074 and with its registered office at Unit 2, Weybridge Business Park, Addlestone Road, Addelstone, Surrey, KT15 2UP, United Kingdom ("Parent") and wholly owned direct Subsidiary of TopCo, HOOVER HOLDING GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Intermediate Parent") and wholly owned direct Subsidiary of Parent, HOOVER GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors party thereto from time to time, MIHI LLC, as Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer, each lender from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders" and individually, a "Lender") and Macquarie, as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent; and (b) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of April 11, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among Topco, Parent, Intermediate Parent, Borrower, the other Grantors (as defined in the Security Agreement), and Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 28, 2015, by and between the Grantors and Collateral Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2016, at Reel 034831, Frame 0419 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent now desires to release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, and reassigns to each Grantor all right, title, and interest of Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement.

2. Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at each Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Patent Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

LEGAL_US_E # 150912004.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

MACQUARIE	CAPITAL	FUNDING	LLC, as
Collateral Agent			

By: Vin Repaci
Title: Authorized Signatory

By:
Name: Ayesha Farooqi
Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1 to TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Patent Registrations:

<u>Patent</u>	Country	Record Owner	Reg. No. App. No.
Mudskip Technology	USA	Hoover Group, Inc.	Pending
Bulk Container with Sweep Elbow	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	8,695,854
Bulk Container Corner Sling Adapter	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	8,074,828
Bulk Packaging Container	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	6,244,459
SUREDRAIN Container Bottom (Sloping Container Bottom with	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	6,079,587; 09/232407
Clamping Ring With Removable	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	6,007,120; 09/112736
Novel Combination Compactor	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	6035776; 09046063
Refuse and Grinding System	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	6152027; 09416298
Integrated Coupling For Lifting	USA	Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	D598624; 29313506
All poly container with separable tank and pallet members	USA	Hoover Group, Inc.	5836472

Patent Applications:

None.

 $LEGAL_US_E \ \# \ 150912004.2$

RECORDED: 10/01/2020